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Subject: RE: Application for Definitive Map Modification er - Downe

Date: 15 September 2023 at 17:12
To: Robin Carr Associates robin.carr1 @btinternet.com
Cc: Mark@c-I-m.co.uk, neil@pagesurveyors.co.uk, Houghton, Chloe Chloe.Houghton@braomley.gov.uk

Robin,

Thanks for meeting us last week to walk the track, it was nice to meet you and |
appreciate you making the long journey on such a hot day!

As previously mentioned, | am a Director Of Petleys Residents Limited which is a
company formed by the owners of all 5 of the houses on the Petleys Farm residential
development. The company was formed by the owners to purchase part of the track
that you are reviewing a PROW application. | attach a copy of the land registry plan
which shows the part of the track that we own, as you will see this is the top part of the
track accessed via Luxted Road and leads to our homes. We moved into our homes in
the summer of 2019. SD Farms told us when we purchased our properties that the
part of the bottom part of the track, beyond our homes was strictly private and only for
the farmers use. As you saw when we met on the track its in regular use by large
tractors and farming equipment.

As you saw, the last section of the track is not passable on foot due to the long
established weeds and thick growth of nettles. | believe you took a photo of the locked
gate from afar when you visited but | attach a picture of the locked gate, taken this
week from the other side which you can access if you leave the public footpath
adjacent to West Kent Golf Course. As well as the silver galvanised gate that has
been there for many years you will see the remains of its predecessor together with
barb wire to stop walkers trying to jump the adjacent fencing. | understand that SD
Farms are sending you sworn declarations confirming that the locked gate has been
there since before they purchased the land in 2006.

| also attach a letter from the owners prior to SD Farms ownership, this also confirms
that they did not allow public access and followed advice given by LBB, their
ownership dates back to 1957.

Also attached is a letter from the previous occupiers of Landway House (one of the
houses on the current Petleys Development) confirming that they were always
advised the path was private and not a PROW.

I have reviewed the 58 evidence forms supplied by LBB and have found 27 make
refence to the locked gate at the bottom.

Whilst we cannot comment on the period prior to our ownership we can confidently
say that we purchased our homes in the knowledge that this was a private track, there
was a signpost at the entrance from Luxted Road which we think was installed in
2018, the signpost was updated by us in 2021 (picture attached) this replaced a
similar sign.

For the reasons above we trust that the council will resist establishing a PROW on
what is clearly private land.

If you require any further clarification from me on any of the points above, please let
me know.

Appendix 20 Page 374



Petieys Residents Ltd Submissions

Kind regards,

IILFECLT

BAXTER PHILIPS
02083139000

0 pasterphiiips s uk

Incorporating BC Martin & Co

BAXTER PHILIPS CHARTERED SURVEYORS
NORTHSIDE HOUSE | 69 TWEEDY ROAD | BROMLEY | KENT BR1 3WA

baxterphilips.co.uk

Est 1990

5 prohioited- if
ar and do not

Prepidice and Subject Lo Coniract

Regulated by RICS

Members of the RICS Client Money Protection Scheme for Property Agents
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Baxter Philips Limited | Registered address as above | Registered Number 02564298 | VAT Number GB586 4003 36
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From: Robin Carr Associates <robin.carr1 @btinternet.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 24, 2023 9:53 AM

To: Philip Lapper <philip.lapper@baxterphilips.co.uk>

Cc: Mark@c-I-m.co.uk; neil@pagesurveyors.co.uk; Houghton, Chloe
<Chloe.Houghton@bromley.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: Application for Definitive Map Modification Order - Downe

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Philip

Thanks for your email and call

Can we say 2pm at your house please?

| have another meeting in the morning, and will then come over to you
Will ring if it looks like | may be delayed

Kind Regards

Robin

Robin Carr FIPROW MAE

Principal Consultant

Robin Carr Associates

Public Rights of Way Management & Consultancy Services
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Meadow Barn, Main Street, Kneesall, Newark, Nottinghamshire NG22 0AD

Tel: 01623 835 798

Mobile: 07976 624029

Web: https://url6.mailanyone.net/scanner?m=1qZ65t-0003P5-
63&d=4%7Cmail%2F14%2F1692867000%2F 1qZ65t-0003P5-
63%7Cin6m%7C57e1b682%7C10291630%7C8559157%7C64E71A8DF1466D7769E
9234E89F 1B3F2&0o=w.wwbro.wpzi&s=m3mK-n6w3IKuDdFw_2TrCuFlYdg

Email: robin.carr1 @btinternet.com

Email: consultancy @ prow.biz

This email, and any attachments, is intended solely for the individual to whom it is
addressed. It may contain personal and/or commercially sensitive material and should
be handled accordingly. If this email has been misdirected please notify the author
immediately. If you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute,
copy, print or rely on any of the information contained in it or attached, and all copies
must be deleted immediately. Whilst we take reasonable steps to try and identify any
software viruses, any attachments to this email may nevertheless contain viruses
which our anti-virus software has failed to identify.You should therefore carry out your
own anti-virus checks before opening any documents. Robin Carr Associates will not
accept any liability for damage caused by computer viruses emanating from any
attachment or other document supplied with this email.

This email has been scanned for spam & viruses. If you believe this email should have been stopped by our filters, click here to
report it.

Official Copy
Title PI...66.pdf
128 KB
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18" April 2023

Ref : Track at the side of Landway House, Petleys Farm, Luxted Road, BR6 7SS

To whom it may concern
I lived at Landway House from November 2014 to June 2018 with my partner and dogs.

During that time it was clear that the track was very much a private farm track to only be
accessed by SD Farms’ (our landlord) machinery for the fields behind the property.

We knew that we were not allowed to use the track as it would have been trespassing onto
private property.

| do not recall seeing any walkers on the track during the time we lived there, for the same
reasons.

Yours sincerely
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Subject: . Access from Luxt oad, Downe via Landway

Date: 23 October 2023 at 09:43
To: Robin Carr Associates robin.carr1 @btinternet.com

Cc: Houghton, Chloe Chloe.Houghton@bromley.gov.uk, _

Morning Robin,

Hope all well with you.

As you will have seen | have copied you into the email exchange with the golf club. |
expect you may need to check the authenticity of the email, | don’t think it will be a
problem for you or LBB to contact them direct.

Kind regards,

i B
Ireclor I

BAXTER PHILIPS

02083139000

Wb

Incorporating BC Martin & Co
BAXTER PHILIPS CHARTERED SURVEYORS
NORTHSIDE HOUSE | 69 TWEEDY ROAD | BROMLEY | KENT BR1 3WA

baxterphilips.co.uk
Est 1990

Tris email and any allachmoents are confidential and imlended for lhe addresseeis) only. Any unauthonsed use, disclosure, forvarding or capying is pronibited- if
you are not the intended rocipient pleasc notify us immediately and then delete the email. Any views or opinions expressad are those of the author and do 1ot
necessarily tepresent those of Baxler Prilips Limited unless expressly stated. Baxter Prulips Limited has taken all reasonable steps o chack for viruses withi this
amail and any attachments but cannol guara the conents are vilus ree - ne respansibility of the recipient Lo check thal Lhis email and any allachments
ars virus free. The recipient or any Third Parties should not rely upon the inforrastion contained in this amail. Any ofier contained vithin this email is Withcut
Prejudicn and Sunject ta Conliact

Regulated by RICS

Members of the RICS Client Money Profection Scheme for Property Agents

Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Conduct Authoritly

Baxter Phillps Limited | Registered address as above | Registered Number 02564298 | VAT Number GB586 4003 36

Gopics

From: N

Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 9:39 AM

To: Manager - West Kent Golf Club <manager@wkgc.co.uk>

Cc: Robin Carr Associates <robin.carr1 @btinternet.com>
Subject: RE: Access from Luxted Road, Downe via Landway

Thanks Matt, very helpful.

The latest photographs taken just a couple of weeks ago do not show the lock
damaged, but no doubt SD Farms will get onto this.

Kind regards,

Director
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BAXTER PHILIPS
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Regulated by RICS

Members of the RICS Client Money Protection Scheme for Property Agents

Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority

Baxter Philips Limited | Registered address as above | Registered Number 02564298 | VAT Number GB586 4003 36

(&

From: Manager - West Kent Golf Club <manager@wkggc.co.uk>
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 9:25 AM

To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Access from Luxted Road, Downe via Landway

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Philip,
This is a new one on me but | am still relatively new to the post at West Kent.

However, my head greenkeeper has advised the gate has always been locked to his
memory and he has been here for 15 years.

The padlock has been damaged though for several months so it is currently not
working and just poked through the fence.

Kind regards

General Manager

West Kent Golf Club
Milking Lane

Downe

Kent

BR6 7LD

T: 01689 851323

E: manager@wkgc.co.uk
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From: QIIFEERBRET SR Ao S RIS OV

Sent: 17 October 2023 11:20

To: Manager - West Kent Golf Club <manager@wkgc.co.uk>
Cc:

Subject: Access from Luxted Road, Downe via Landway
Importance: High

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am a director of Peteleys Residents Limited whom own part of the Landway farm
track which is the entrance to our homes on the Petleys Farm Track off of Luxted
Road (please see plans attached) . The majority and lower end of the track is owned
by SD Farms Limited and as you will probably know the Golf Club enjoys a right of
way, which we all respect. However there has been a public right of way application
currently being considered by the council.

The consultant considering the public right of way request is trying to find out how long
a lock has been on the lower gate, we believe you have a key as you have access
down the track, we believe its been locked for many years. Are you able to say how
long you believe the lock has been on the gate? Maybe you have a record of how long
you have held a key or padlock code? | attach photographs of the gate. SD Farm’s
advisors are copied into this email, they believe it's always been locked but the
consultant needs to see confirmation from as many parties as possible.

| appreciate this is an unusual request but your assistance with this is very important
to us and | believe of interest to the golf club and their membership.

If you need any further details or would like to meet, please let me know.
Thank you in anticipation of any information you can provide.

Kind regards,

Director

BAXTER PHILIPS

Chrtared Sureivors
sl B PANIHE Broperty A2y Ao
Incorporating BC Martin & Co
BAXTER PHILIPS CHARTERED SURVEYORS
NORTHSIDE HOUSE | 69 TWEEDY ROAD | BROMLEY | KENT BR1 3WA

baxterphilips.co.uk
Est 1990

This email and any attach its are confidential and intended for the addressee(s) only. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, farwarding or copying is
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the author and do not necessarily represent tho;e of Baxter,PhiIIps Limited unless expressly stated. ited has taken all reasonable
steps to check for viruses within this emall and any attachments but cannot guarantee the contents are virus free - It is the responsibility of the

recipient to check that this email and any attachments are virus free. The reclpient or any Third Parties should not rely upon the information contained
{n this email.

Any offer contained within this email is Without Prejudice and Subject to Contract.

Regulated by RICS

Members of the RICS Client Money Pr ion Sch for Property Agents

Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority

Baxter Phillps Limited | Registered address as above | Registered Number 02564298 | VAT Number GB586 4003 36
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This email has been scanned for spam & viruses. If you believe this email should have been stopped by our filters, click here to
report it.
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